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THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY. COUNCIL
N0. 697

Approved December 24,1985

1
WHEREAS, The City of Providence is in the)Drocess of a

project at the Asa Plesser School;

WHEREAS, in order to facilitate said project, the Narragansett

Electric Company and the New England Telephone Company should be

granted utility easements over certain City owned property.

RESOLVED, that His Honor The Mayor is hereby authorized to

execute and deliver such documents or deeds as necessary to grant

to the said Narragansett Electric Company and the New England

Telephone Company Utility Easements in and to City owned property

further described as Plat 36, Lots 87, a portion of Lot 182 and

a portion of Lot 183, which City owned property is paved and curbed

on the Westerly side.

IN;CI?Y COUNCIL

DEC ! 9 198-5
READ AND PASSE®
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VINCENT A. CAPUANO C JOSEPH R. PAOLINO, JR.

DIRECTOR z~ MAYOR

DEPARTMENT OF PUBU PROPERTY

November 21, 19:85

The Honorable Andrew Annaldo
Chairman
City Properties Committee
c/o City Clerk's Office
City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Councilman Annaldo:

At this time I do not know which committee has the ~
responsibility for granting the following request so there-
fore I am addressing this letter to both committees.

It is imperative that the City grant an easement to
Narragansett Electric Company and New England Telephone Company
promptly for use as a utility right of way with relation to the
ASA MESSER SCHOOL PROJECT.

Enclosed find copies of communication and back up documents
which should be sufficient to allow you to reach a determination
of this question.

If you have any questions please call at once and we will
comply with your request.

N CE, NT A. CAPUANO%
Director
Department of Public Property

cc: The Honorable James Petrosinelli
E. Clifton
J. Simmons
R. Weinberg

City Hail • Providence, Rhode Island 02903--1789 • (401? 421-7740
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VINCENT A. CAPUANO C~ ~ JOSEPH R. PAOUNO, JR.

DIRECTOR MAYOR
s

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PROPERTY

• November 21, 1985

• The Honorable James Petrosinelli
Chairman
Public Works Committee
c/o City Clerk's Office
City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Councilman Petrosinelli:

At this time I do not know which committee has the
responsibility for granting the following request so there-
fore I am addressing this letter to both committees.

It is imperative that the City grant an easement to
Narragansett Electric Company and New England Telephone Company
promptly for use as a utility right of way with relation to the
ASA :4ESSER SCHOOL PROJECT.

Enclosed find copies of communication and back up documents
which should be sufficient to allow you to reach a determination
of this question.

If you have any questions please call at once and we will
comply with your request.

Sing el

NCENT A. CA UANO
Director
Department of Public Property

cc: The Honorable Andrew Annaldo
E. Clifton
J. Simmons
R. Weinberg

City Hall - Providence, Rhode Island 02903-1789 - (401) 421-7740
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28 October, 1985

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mr. Vincent A. Capuano
Director, Public Property, City of Providence

FR: Kenneth J. Filarski, 
AIAening FILARSKI/architecture pl research

Development Services Company
Joint Venture

RE: ASA MESSER SCHOOL street disposition

This office has unsuccessfuly attempted to verify the existence of the
"street" behind the ASA MESSER SCHOOL. During an on site meeting 11 Oct.
1985 a request was made by Narragansett Electric Company and New England
Telephone to determine if the property, presently appearing as and being
used as a "street", taken by the city in condemnation, is in fact an
official city street. Please refer to the enclosed map for reference.

The importance of determining the status of this "street" is for the identification of
utility right of ways. The utilities would like to use this "street"
for the rerouting of lines and pole relocation. If determined not to be
an official city street the resultant rerouting could significantly
increase the project cost to the city of Providence.

Since the 11 Oct. 1985 meeting this office has contacted the following
city personnel in the following offices: . .

Traffic engineers staff verified it was paved and curbed
City engineers Bob Quigley no official recommendation
City planning comm. Dick Piscione refered to city engineers office
City clerks office staff aware of request ; no status given
Recorder of deeds staff could not verify ownership
City assessors staff ..unaware of road existance and

refered matter to Mr. V.A. Capuano

Do to the fact that the property was taken some time ago in anticipation
of a future project, it not inconceivable that no official designation
was given at the time. We request immediate confirmation as to the status
of this "street". Barring any other information coming to light as to
the status of this "street", we recommend appropriate action betaken by your
office and the city solicitor to officially designate the westerly connector
between Wendell and Ford Streets as an official city street.

KJ F
da
Encl:





r 4

i fer• ~ ~ _ !iJ ~ •7:

frs.

~1 2
t l f f

it

Farr

ti •le ~.•, z11 3 ~I

L + •e ?!t • lfJ 1

ti +. t, , r
j•/ • v 

r;► ri.e 
Wl` . LIB

"et 
l' 

I)e ~ \ lle all I 
`; ;. , .~e1 ; n c•'/4 rr.. ~ ~ rey P Ìt f 3 ;~` 
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~.uni Hli & YiLARSKI/Archi tecture Planning Research
7---- /' 235 Promenade Street, Suite 220

✓ Providence, RI 02908

November 19,1985

Mr. Vincent Capuano,
Director of Public Property
City of Providence,
Providence, RI 02903-1785

RE: Asa Messer Utlity Easement

Dear Mr. Capuano:

Per our conversation this morning, I would like to take this
opportunity to outline the text of a letter from the City to
Narragansett Electric regarding an easement for utility poles.

In order to proceed with the relocation of the utility lines on
City property, the City will have to create an easement. It is our
understanding that this process will require approval from the City
Property Comittee and The Providence City Council. This is a very
lengthy process, and as mentioned in our October 28,1985 Memo, action on
this easement is urgent.

At a minimum please have an authorized City representative draft a
letter to Narragansett Electric and New England Telephone which
addresses the following:

- Intent to create the required easement on City Property
adjacent to'the newly created "street"

- Outline a time frame for formal creation of the required
easement

- In order for the Utility companies to proceed without delay
in relocating the required lines, The City,should address the issue of
expenses to be incurred in the event tht "easement" does not pass the
City Council.

I would like to stress that if the City can not -act swiftly on this
matter, construction at the Asa Messer Street Gym/Cafeteria will come to
a halt. Any delay will result in increased expenses to the City of
Providence, for the following reasons:

- Relocating the Utility lines along readily available routes could
cost the City upwards of S 70,000 in additional expenses, when •compared
to the route the easement would allow.,

- Halting of construction could result in additional construction
costs. (See attached letter from A.Calcagni Construction Co.,Inc. dated
November 19,1985)

If I can be of further assistance at this time, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

FN:Symphony ASALTR.WRK

Sincerely,

Richard Weinberg



A. Calcagni Construction, Inc.
General Contractors

Commercial • industrial

Route f Cedar Swamp Road SmMileld, Rhode bland U917

(401) 211-4300

Nov. 18, 1985

Development Services Company
235 Promenade St. Suite 220
Providence, B.I. 02908
AttN: Richard

Re: Asa Messer School

Dear Mr. Weinberg:

We are hereby notifing your firm that the jobs progress
is at a stand still due to the city not getting our firm the
information that is needed to get the telephone pole
relocated to the rear of the property. At this time we have
lost some four weeks waiting for this information.

If the information is not gotten shortly the job will have
to be closed down for the winter .or the owner will have to
bear costs for winter protection due to this delay. We hereby
advise you to notify the city of this problem and the posible
future problems resulting from it.

Please try to get our firm the needed information.

iSince ly

e er a cagni
z/ ice Pres.

PC/cc
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VINCENT A. CAPUANO C JOSEPH R. PA.OLINO, JR.

DIRECTOR (~ ?~ MAYOR
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PROPERTY

November 21, 1985

The Honorable James Petrosinelli
Chairman
Public Works Committee
c/o City Clerk's Office
City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Councilman Petrosinelli:

At this time I do not know which committee has the
responsibility for granting the following request so there-
fore I am addressing this letter to both committees.

It is imperative that the City grant an easement to
Narragansett Electric Company and New England Telephone Company
promptly for use as a utility right of way with relation to the
ASA MESSER SCHOOL PROJECT.

Enclosed find conies of communication and back up documents
which should be sufficient to allow you to reach a determination
of this question.

If you have any questions please call at once and we will
comply with your request.

Sin el;, .!"1

NCENT A . CA UANO
Director
Department of Public Property

cc: she Honorable Andrew Annaldo
E. Clifton
J. Simmons
R. Weinberg

City Hall - Providence, Rhode island 02903-1789 • (401) 421-7740
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PROPERTY

November 21, 1985

The Honorable Andrew Annaldo
Chairman
City Properties Committee
c/o City Clerk's Office
City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Councilman Annaldo:

At this time I do not know which committee has the
responsibility for granting the following request so there-
fore I am addressing this letter to both committees.

It is imperative that the City grant an easement to
Narragansett Electric Company and New England Telephone Company
promptly for use as a utility right of way with relation to the
ASA 14ESSER SCHOOL PROJECT.

Enclosed find copies of communication and back up documents
which should be sufficient to allow you to reach a determination
of this question.

If you have any-questions please call at once and we will
comply with your request.

Si 
c,6r 

e 1 , /'̂1

NCENT A. CAPUANOi'
Director 0

Department of Public Property

cc: The Honorable James Petrosinelli
E. Clifton
J. Simmons
R. Weinberg

,City Hall • Providence, Rhode Island 02903-1789 - (401) 421-7740
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✓✓ Providence, RI 02908
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November 19,1985

Mr. Vincent Capuano,
Director of Public Property
City of Providence,
Providence, RI 02903-1785

RE: Asa Messer Utlity Easement

Dear Mr. Capuano:

Per our conversation this morning, I would like to take this
opportunity to outline the text of a letter from the City to
Narragansett Electric regarding an easement for utility poles.

In order to proceed with the relocation of the utility lines on
City property, the City will have to create an easement. It is our
understanding that this process will require approval from the City
Property Comittee and The Providence City Council. This is a very
lengthy process, an'd as mentioned in our October 28,1985 Memo, action on
this easement is urgent.

At a minimum please have an authorized City representative draft a
letter to Narragansett Electric and New England Telephone which
addresses the following:

- Intent to create the required easement on City Property
adjacent to the newly created "street"

- Outline a time frame for formal creation of the required
easement

- In order for the Utility companies to proceed without delay
in relocating the required lines, The City,should address the issue of
expenses to be incurred in the event the "easement" does not pass the
City Council.

I would like to stress that if the City can not•act swiftly on this
matter, construction at the Asa Messer Street Gym/Cafeteria will come to
a halt. Any delay will result in increased expenses to the City of
Providence, for the following reasons:

Relocating the Utility lines along readily available routes could
cost the City upwards of S 70,000 in additional expenses, when compared
to the route the easement would allow.

- Halting of construction could result in additional construction
costs. (See attached letter from A.Calcagni Construction Co.,Inc. dated
November 19,1985)

If I can be of further assistance at this time, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Richard Weinberg

FN:Symphony ASALTR.WRK



A. Calcagni Construction, Inc.
General Contractors
Commercial • industrial

Route S Cedar Swamp Road Smithfield, Rhode Island 02317

(401) 231-4300

Nov. 18, 1985

Development Services Company
235 Promenade St. Suite 220
Providence, R.I. 02908
AttN: Richard

Re: Asa Messer School

Dear Mr. Weinberg:

We are hereby notifing your firm that the jobs progress
is at a stand still due to the city not getting our firm the
information that is needed to get the telephone pole
relocated to the rear of the property. At this time we have
lost some four weeks waiting for this information.

If the information is not gotten shortly the job will have
to be closed down for the winter or the owner will have to
bear costs for winter protection due to this delay. We hereby
advise you to notify the city of this problem and the posible
future problems resulting from it.

Please try to get our firm the needed information.

Since ly

i'ge er a cagni
vice Pres.

PC/cc



28 October, 1985

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mr. Vincent A. Capuano
Director, Public Property, City of Providence

FR: Kenneth J. Filarski, 
AIAeni'n'g FILARSKI/architecture pl research

Development Services Company
Joint Venture

RE: ASA MESSER SCHOOL street disposition

This office has unsuccessfuly attempted to verify the existence of the
"street" behind the ASA MESSER SCHOOL. During an on site meeting 11 Oct.
1985 a request was made by Narragansett Electric Company and New England
Telephone to determine if the property, presently appearing as and being
used as a "street", taken by the city in condemnation, is in fact an
official city street. Please refer to the enclosed map for reference.

The importance of determining the status of this "street" is for the identification of
utility right of ways. The utilities would like to use this "street"
for the rerouting of lines and pole relocation. If determined not to be
an official city street the resultant rerouting could significantly
increase the project cost to the city of Providence.

Since the 11 Oct. 1985 meeting this office has contacted the following
city personnel in the following offices:

Traffic engineers staff verified it was paved and curbed
City engineers Bob Quigley no official recommendation
City planning comm. Dick Piscione refered to city engineers office
City clerks office staff aware'of request ; no status given
Recorder of deeds staff could not verify ownership
City assessors staff ..unaware of road existance and

refered matter to Mr. V.A. Capuano

Do to the fact that the property was taken some time ago in anticipation
of a future project, it not inconceivable that no official designation
was given at the time. We request immediate confirmation as to the status
of this "street". Barring any other information coming to light as to
the status of this "street", we recommend appropriate action betaken by your
office and the city solicitor to officially designate the Westerly connector
between Wendell and Ford Streets as an official city street.

KJ F
do
Encl:
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